



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 45525 of 2025

Golu Pandey

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Sarvanand Pandey
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Anoop Kumar Dubey, G.A., Sudhir Tiwari

Court No. - 70

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. List revised.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant, learned counsel for the informant and Sri Prem Prakash Tiwari, Sri Om Prakash Dwivedi, learned AGA for the State-respondent are present.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant as well as learned AGA submits that initially the FIR was registered under Sections 191(2), 191(3), 115(2), 109, 103(1) B.N.S. but during the course of investigation Section 103 B.N.S. has been deleted by the I.O. on the basis of postmortem report and the investigation is going on.

4. From the perusal of FIR as well as relevant records, it appears that initially the FIR was registered under Sections 191(2), 191(3), 115(2), 109, 103(1) B.N.S. but under what circumstances Section 103 B.N.S. has been deleted by the I.O. during the course of investigation is not clear at this stage on the basis of evidence/instructions etc which is available on record.

5. Thus, the I.O. of this case is directed to file his personal affidavit through the Superintendent of Police, Kushi Nagar explaining the aforesaid facts as well as present status of investigation. The Superintendent of Police, Kushi Nagar is also directed to look into the matter personally and file his personal affidavit.

6. In case of non-compliance, I.O. of this case shall appear personally before this Court positively by 10.00 AM on the next date fixed.

7. Put up as fresh on 11.2.2026.

January 27, 2026
RA

(Santosh Rai,J.)